Decision No. 22:76

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application of McCloud River Railroad Company for Authority to Discontinue Operation of Trains Numbers 3 and 4 on Sundays Between Mount Shasta and McCloud, California.

Application No. 16,286.

ORIGINAL

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

McCloud River Railroad Company, a corporation, has filed with this Commission an application asking for an order authorizing the discontinuance of operation of its trains numbers 3 and 4 on Sundays between Mount Shasta and McCloud, Siskiyou County, California.

applicant alleges that there is not sufficient patronage to warrant the Sunday operation of said trains, that the cost of operating said trains exceeds the earnings derived from such train operation, and that McCloud Transportation Company, a corporation, proposes to adjust the schedule of its stages operating between Mount Shasta and McCloud on Sundays as to operate at approximately the same hours as that now afforded by said trains.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a case in which a public hearing is necessary and that this application should be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to the McCloud River Railroad Company to discontinue the operation of its trains numbers three (3) and four (4) on Sundays only, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall post notices at the stations of Mount Shasta and McCloud advising the public of said discontinuance of trains for at least five (5) days before said trains are discontinued.
- (2) McCloud Transportation Company shall adjust its stage schedule on Sunday to afford a service at approximately the same hours as that now afforded by said trains.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>27th</u> day of <u>Justing</u>, 1930.

Charley Who to and the Comment of Comments of Comments